

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLEY CAT ALLIES INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:24-cv-876-RDM

UNITED STATES NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, an agency of the U.S. Department of the Interior, CHARLES F. SAMS III, in his capacity as Director of the National Park Service, MARK FOUST, in his capacity as the Regional Director of the South Atlantic-Gulf region of the U.S. National Park Service, and DEB HAALAND, in her capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior, MYRNA PALFREY, in her capacity as Superintendent of the San Juan National Historic Site,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HARRIS ST. LAURENT &
WECHSLER LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 617-5791

-and-

STEIN SPERLING BENNETT
DE JONG DRISCOLL PC
1101 Wootton Parkway, Suite 700
Rockville, Maryland 20852
Telephone: (301) 340-2020

Attorneys For Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. For Nearly Two Decades, NPS Successfully Maintained The Paseo’s Cat Population Through A Humane “Trap-Neuter-Release” Policy..... 3

II. In 2022, NPS Began Exploring Less Humane Alternatives To Its Historic TNR Policy Without Explanation Or Justification. 4

III. After Delaying This Case Through A Motion To Change Venue, Defendants Forged Ahead With Their Challenged Plan On An Expedited Basis..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Legal Standard..... 9

II. Plaintiff Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Based On The Undisputed Administrative Record And Well-Established Principles Of Law..... 9

1. NPS’s Purpose And Need Statement Is Improperly And Arbitrarily Narrow, Resulting In NPS’s Failure To “Take A Hard Look” At The Problem And Consider Alternatives To Removal.11

a. NPS Used Its Purpose And Needs Statement To Artificially And Arbitrarily Eliminate Alternatives To The Proposed Action. 12

b. NPS Does Not Even Pretend That The 2023 Plan Is Necessary To Achieve Any Of The Other “Purposes or Needs” Identified In The FONSI. 15

2. NPS Overlooked Crucial Areas Of Environmental Concern And Did Not Show That The Environmental Impact Of The 2023 Plan Would Be Insignificant. 17

3. Despite NPS’s Assertion, The Environmental Impact Of The Selected Action Will Be Significant, And NPS’s Changes To The Selected Action Do Not Reduce That Impact. 20

III. Irreparable Harm Is A Feature—Not A Bug—Of The 2023 Plan..... 21

IV. An Injunction Will Cause No Harm. 22

V. An Injunction Is Necessary To Protect The Public Interest. 23

VI. An Immediate Injunction Is Necessary To Protect The *Status Quo*. 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Tunaboat Ass'n v. Ross,
391 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019) 23

Audubon Society of Portland v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 3:15-cv-665-SI, 2016 WL 4577009 (D. Or. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 15

**Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,
229 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Or. 2002)..... 14, 15

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 12

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 12

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9

Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgm't,
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) 18, 21

**Fund For Animals v. Norton*,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) 9, 10, 18, 21

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) 10

Mountaineers v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... 18

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgm't,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.,
No. 15-CV-01582 (APM), 2016 WL 420470 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 9

Puerto Rico Conservation Foundation v. Larson,
797 F. Supp. 1066 (D. P.R. 1992) 21

Sabino Canyon Tours, Inc. v. USDA Forest Serv.,
298 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018) 9

**Sierra Club v. Marsh*,
 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 21, 23

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., Rural Utilities Serv.,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012) 21

Statutes

36 C.F.R. § 2.2 5, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 11, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1507.2 11

42 U.S.C. § 4321 7

42 U.S.C. § 4332 11

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 – 706 7

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 1

Local Rule 65.1 1

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 13112, 64 Fed. Reg. 6183 (Feb. 3, 1999) 13
